

United States District Court
District of Columbia

<p>Citizens United, v. Federal Election Commission,</p>	<p><i>Plaintiff,</i> <i>Defendant.</i></p> <p>Civ. No. 07-2240 (ARR, RCL, RWR)</p>
--	--

**Plaintiff's Memorandum
Opposing FEC's Summary Judgment Motion &
Replying on It's Own Summary Judgment Motion**

James Bopp, Jr., D.C. Bar #CO0041
Richard E. Coleson*
Jeffrey P. Gallant*
Clayton J. Callen*
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
*pro hac vice motion granted
Counsel for Plaintiff

June 27, 2008

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Facts	1
Argument	1
I. All Campaign Restrictions Must Be “Unambiguously Campaign Related.”	2
A. The Mandate that “Congress Shall Make No Law” Requires the Government to Demonstrate <i>Unambiguous</i> Authority Before Regulating Speech.	3
B. <i>Buckley</i> Drew the Disclosure Line Between Unambiguous <i>Campaign</i> Speech and Ordinary Political Speech.	4
C. <i>WRTL II</i> Recognized a Line Between “ <i>Campaign</i> Speech” and “ <i>Political</i> ” Speech.”	9
D. The FEC’s Proffered Line Is Not Based in the Candidate Election Campaign Context.	11
1. Ballot-Initiative Campaigns Are Beyond the Relevant Context, But the Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Requirement Also Prevails in That Context.	13
2. Lobbying Regulations Have Nothing to Do With Elections, But the Lobbying Would Have to Be Unambiguously Related to its Constitutional Authority.	17
3. <i>MCFL</i> Clearly Employed the Unambiguously-Campaign-Related Requirement and Is in the Relevant Candidate Election Campaign Context.	18
II. The Disclosure Requirements Fail the Required Strict Scrutiny	21
A. <i>Davis</i> Relied on <i>Buckley</i> , Not <i>McConnell</i> , and Distinguished “Exacting Scrutiny” from the Relevant-and-Substantial-Relation Requirement.	22
B. <i>Davis</i> Required the Interest to Match the Burden, and Burdens on Core Political Speech Require Strict Scrutiny.	22
C. If the <i>Davis</i> Disclosure Was Unconstitutional, the Present Disclosure Is More So.	26
D. The Use of Synonyms Does Not Alter the High Scrutiny Required.	26

E. All Governmental Interests in this Context Are Restricted to Disclosure of
“Unambiguously Campaign Related” Expenditures. 31

III. *McConnell* Neither Precluded As-Applied Challenges Nor Decided This Case.. . . . 33

IV. Disclosure Imposes Substantial Burdens. 34

V. The Disclosure Requirements and Prohibition Are Unconstitutional as Applied. 38

 A. The Ads Are Not Unambiguously Campaign Related 38

 B. *Hillary* Is Not Unambiguously Campaign Related. 39

Conclusion 45

Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Issues and Objections to Defendant’s Statement of Undis-
puted Facts *appended*

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) 29

American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) 29

Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) 8, 25, 29

Black v. Warden, 467 F.2d 202 (10th Cir.1972) 35

Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982) 34

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 25, 28, 29

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

Davis v. FEC, No. 07-320, slip op. (U.S. June 26, 2008) 22, 24, 26, 35

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) 2, 15-16, 42- 43

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 18-21, 25, 29

**FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (“*WRTL II*”) *passim*

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 16, 24-25, 27

Jackson v. Leake, 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006) 30

Kansans for Life v. Gaede, 38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999) 35

Kerr v. Farrey, 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir.1996) 35

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 1 (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 27

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) *passim*

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987) 37

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 34

National Electric Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 262 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2001) 38

North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) 29

North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 30

Paton v. LaPrade, 524 F.2d 862 (3rd Cir.1975) 35

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 27

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 5

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 5

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 41

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 17

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act 17, 25, 27, 30, 36

Federal Election Campaign Act 10, 17

U.S. Const. amend I 3-6, 11, 21-28, 35-36, 40-41, 45

Other Authorities

William McGeveran, *Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure*, 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003) 35
